resolution), the consent of Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot, by way of 
preferential issue on a private placement basis, in one or more tranches, in compliance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, up to 4,88,33,333 (Four Crores Eighty Eight Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three only) 
Equity Shares having face value of ₹ 4 (Rupees Four only) (“Equity Shares”) at an issue price of ₹ 6/- (Rupees Six Only) which 
is a price as determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, aggregating to ₹ 
29,29,99,998/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Crores Twenty Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Eight only), for 
cash, on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, as per details in below table: 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Proposed Allottee Maximum Number of Equity Shares

[...]

resolution), the including the powers, conferred by this resolution), the consent and approval of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot by way of preferential issue on a private placement 
basis, in one or more tranches, in compliance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, up to 9,60,00,000 (Nine Crore 
Sixty Lakhs only) fully convertible equity warrants (hereinafter referred to as “Warrants”) at an issue price of ₹ 6/- (Rupees 
Six only) per underlying equity share of the face value of ₹4/- (Rupees Four only) which is a price as determined in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, each convertible into One (1) Equity Share of 
face value of ₹4/- (Rupees Four Only) each (“Equity Shares”), aggregating to ₹57,60,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Crores 
Sixty Lakhs only), for cash, on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with Chapter 
V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as per details in below table:  

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Proposed Allottee Maximum Number of Warrants to be

[...]

and Rules made there under and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2018, as amended, (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”), of the following securities to the proposed allottee ("Proposed 
Allottee”):  

 Issuance of 4,88,33,333 (Four Crores Eighty Eight Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three only) Equity 

Shares having Face value of ₹ 4 (Rupees Four only), to the proposed allottees, on a preferential basis (“Preferential 
Issue) in accordance with Chapter V the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and

[...]

Asha Kedia 2,08,334 12,50,000 Public 
51.  Akshay Kedia 2,08,333 12,50,000 Public 
52.  Mridul Munet 8,33,334 50,00,000 Public 
53.  Taavisha Dhingra 5,00,000 30,00,000 Public 
54.  Manoj Joshi 8,33,334 50,00,000 Public 
Total  4,88,33,333 29,29,99,998  

 Issuance of 9,60,00,000 (Nine Crore Sixty Lakhs only) Convertible Equity Share Warrants (hereinafter referred to as 

"Warrants") carrying an entitlement to subscribe to an equivalent number of Equity Shares having Face value of ₹ 4 
(Rupees Four only) each in one or more tranches, to the proposed allottees, on a preferential basis (“Preferential

[...]

Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of securities 

 The Equity Shares are proposed to be issued for cash at a price of ₹6/- (Rupees Six only) per Equity Share, including 
a premium of ₹2/- (Rupees Two only) per Equity Share aggregating to a ₹ 29,29,99,998/- (Rupees Twenty Nine 
Crores Twenty Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Eight only) 

 The Warrants are proposed to be issued for cash at a price of ₹6/- (Rupees Six only) per Warrant, including a 

premium of ₹2/- (Rupees Two only) per Warrant aggregating to a ₹₹57,60,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Crores 
Sixty Lakhs only). 

9. Pending preferential issue  

Presently, there has been no preferential issue pending or in process except as proposed in this Notice.  

10. Re-computation of Issue Price  

The Company shall re-compute the issue price of the Equity Shares and/or Warrants, in terms of the provision of the SEBI